
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 13th June, 2007 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Democratic Services,  tel 
01432 260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 13TH JUNE, 2007 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor  WLS Bowen (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors PA Andrews, WU Attfield, SPA Daniels, KG Grumbley, TM James, 

RI Matthews, SJ Robertson, RH Smith and K Swinburne 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March, 2007.  
   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT   9 - 10  
   
 To report performance for the whole of the operating year 2006-07 against 

the Annual Operating Plan 2006-07, together with corporate risks.  The 
report also covers the full set of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) 
and the progress being made against the Council’s Overall Improvement 
Programme. 

 

   
6. FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN  2006/07   11 - 24  
   
 To consider the final revenue and capital budget outturn for 2006/07.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
[...]
 is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 30th March, 2007 at 10.00 
a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor TM James (Chairman) 
Councillor  PA Andrews (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: B.F. Ashton, WLS Bowen, H Bramer, ACR Chappell, 

JHR Goodwin, MD Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors JP French, D.W. Rule MBE and R.M. Wilson. 
  
  
69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor R.J. Phillips (Leader of the Council). 
  
70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
71. MINUTES   
  
 Minute 66 and the discussion that had taken place on page 50 of the Annual 

Operating Plan about the wording of the target on Homelessness was discussed.  It 
was acknowledged that the Corporate Policy and Research Manager had agreed to 
review the wording in response to the points made at the meeting and the wording 
had indeed subsequently been revised. 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th February, 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
72. RESERVES   
  
 The Committee considered a report on the level of reserves held by the Council 

having requested this at its previous meeting. 
 
The Director of Resources explained that the policy on reserves and balances had 
been reviewed in developing the Medium Term Financial Management Strategy.  
Emphasis was now being placed on identifying the key financ
[...]
valent to 5% of the revenue budget but this 
was a matter of judgement.  Identifying specific risks and earmarking reserves to 
meet those could reduce the level of funds required in the General Fund.  This 
had been identified as an issue requiring further consideration. 

                                   

• A question was asked about the specific provision for “Schools Balance of risk” 
and whether this was sufficient.  The Head of Financial Services confirmed this 
was for school self insurance funding.  It was agreed that a written answer would 
be provided. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

  
73. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT   
  
 

The Committee considered the Integrated Performance Report setting out 
performance to the end of January 2007 against the Annual Operating Plan 2006-07, 
together with performance against revenue and capital budgets and corporate risks, 
and remedial action to address areas of under-performance.   

The report also covered the progress being made against the Council’s Overall 
Improvement Programme.  
 
The report to Cabinet on 22nd February was appended to the report. 
 
The Head of Policy and Performance presented the report on performance.  He 
highlighted that 14 indicators were identified in the Red Category (not achieved or 
not expected to be achieved, or no targets/milestones identified).  Five of these were 
Local Public Service Agreement 2 targets meaning that a proportion of the 
performance reward grant would not be secured.  He noted the role of individual 
Scrutiny Committees in examining performance data. 
 
The report to Cabinet had contained a recommendation on how to meet the funding 
gap between the lowest tenders for the two capital projects at Riverside Primary 
School and Sutton County Primary School and the resources available, now £2.28m. 
 
The Chairman of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee highlighted to the 
Committee his concerns about how the funding gap had arisen and the action 
[...]
rmanent staff.  In reply it was noted that a Central 
Recruitment Team had been in place for some 12 months and arrangements 
were also in place for the recruitment of senior staff.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

  
75. HEREFORDSHIRE SATISFACTION SURVEY   
  
 The Committee considered the results of the recently completed survey and how it 

should be used to inform future work programmes. 
 
The report summarised the survey’s findings.  It stated that the data was important 
internally for service planning purposes, externally for performance assessments and 
central to the Council’s improvement plan.  It also suggested how the information 
could potentially be useful to the Scrutiny Committees.   
 
The Head of Policy and Performance presented the report commenting on the 
importance of public involvement in service design and delivery and the weight 
external inspection regimes would place on this. 
 

4



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2007 

 
He commented on the findings stating that they generally mirrored the national trend.  
Overall satisfaction with authorities nationally tended to lag behind satisfaction with 
individual services. 
 
He suggested that particularly given the increasing importance attached to the 
indicators the Scrutiny Committees should ask for detailed reports on areas of 
concern. 
 
He reported that Cabinet on 22nd March had agreed the actions being taken 
following the survey.  Amongst other things the Research Team was producing a 
detailed analysis and using the Herefordshire Voice Panel to identify the underlying 
reasons behind some of the key results. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• The Chief Executive expressed the hope that in the life of the next Council, both 
Members and Officers would give careful consideration to the discrepancy 
between the satisfaction rating for individual services and the overall rating for 
the Council and what could be
[...]
ponse to the findings of the review of ICT services 

be noted, subject to any comments, which the Committee wishes 
to make;  

 and 

 (b) a further report on progress in response to the Review be made 
after six months with consideration then being given to the need 
for any further reports to be made. 

  
77. GENDER EQUALITY SCHEME   
  
 The Committee considered the Gender Equality Scheme 2007-10. 

 
The report to Cabinet on 22nd March was appended to the report.   
 
The Race Equality Development Officer presented the report drawing attention to the 
action plan forming part of the Strategy which would be reviewed annually. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• It was asked how achievable the dates for accomplishing the targets were noting 
that they were some way into the future.  In reply it was stated that actions within 
the Council’s control were considered achievable.  It would be harder to achieve 
those which relied on the work of partners although it was considered that there 
was the will to achieve them. 

 

• That the Council was in a position, in particular for example when delivering its 
major projects, to exercise a community leadership role and encourage other 
parts of the community to implement the Strategy and its aspirations.   

 

• The Primary Care Trust and the Council faced similar obligations and had many 
shared objectives.  The development of the Public Service Trust provided an 
opportunity to strengthen the community leadership role. 

 

• It was noted that the Pay and Workforce Development Strategy contained a 
number of measures which could be carried out corporately to address areas in 
which the Council continued to fall behind comparators.   

 

• It was acknowledged that the Council employed more women that men.  
However, men held the vast majority of high-graded posts.  Monitoring 
arrangements were in place to enable the Council to analyse recruitment 
practices. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

6



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2007 

 
  
78. SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT PLAN   
  
 The Committee was informed of progress on the Scrutiny Improvement Plan. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

  
79. SUMMARY OF ACTION IN RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS   
  
 The Committee considered a report on progress against recommendations made by 

the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

  
80. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered the Scrutiny Committee’s current and future work 

programmes. 
 
In looking to future improvement Members commented on some of the findings from 
the enquiry visits undertaken as part of the Scrutiny Improvement Plan.  There was a 
consensus on the need to improve proactive scrutiny which would include 
establishing an effective working relationship between Cabinet and Scrutiny to work 
together to deliver improvement. 
 
It was suggested that consideration also needed to be given to engaging the public 
and involving them in planning services. 

RESOLVED: That current work programmes serve as a basis for further 
development. 

  
81. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REPORT   
  
 The Committee noted work being undertaken by the Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 12.30 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

7



8



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 13TH JUNE, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tony Geeson, Head of Policy and Performance on 01432 261855 

IPRcoverJune20080.doc  

 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Report By: Director of Corporate and Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To report performance for the whole of the operating year 2006-07 against the 
Annual Operating Plan 2006-07, together with corporate risks.  The report also 
covers the full set of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) and the progress 
being made against the Council’s Overall Improvement Programme. 

Background 

2. The report to Cabinet on 7th June, 2007, is enclosed separately for members of the 
Committee and is available to the public on request.  Cabinet’s decision will be 
reported at the meeting. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted, subject to any comments the Committee 
wishes to make. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



10



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 13TH JUNE, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
David Powell, Head of Financial Services on 01432 383173 

 

 
smcfinalaccountsjune070.doc  

 FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2006/07 

Report By: Director of Resources 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the final revenue and capital budget outturn for 2006/07. 

Financial Implications 

2. As set out in the report. 

Background 

3. The report to Cabinet on 7 June is appended.  Cabinet’s decision will be reported at 
the meeting. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted, subject to any comments the Committee 
wishes to make. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



12



AGENDA ITEM NO.  6 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
David Powell, Head of Financial Services on 01432 383173 

 Page 1 

 

FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2006/07 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: RESOURCES 

CABINET  7 JUNE 2007  

 

Wards Affected 

 Countywide. 

Purpose 

1. The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to consider and approve: 

•  the final outturn position for 2006/07; 

• Corporate Management Board’s proposals for carry forward of unspent budget 
into 2007/08; 

• the creation of new reserves and provisions in the 2006/07 Accounts 

Key Decision 

 This is not a Key decision. 

 Recommendations 

That the Cabinet approves: 

(a) the final outturn for 2006/07; 

(b) CMB’s recommendations for carry forward of unspent budget 
into 2007/8; 

(c) the movements to reserves outlined in the report 

 

Reasons 

[...]
ailable budget in line with corporate priorities rather than on 
protecting resources for their own particular service area. 

10. The Council’s external auditor will be looking for evidence of improvement as part of 
the review of our self-assessment for the financial management theme within the 
Use of Resources assessment. Financial Services is working with service 
directorates to improve the level of accuracy in our budget monitoring arrangements.  
Revised financial management training is now in place so that the areas covered by 
the Use of Resources assessment (financial reporting, financial management, 
financial standing, internal control and Value for Money) can improve. A council 
cannot be rated as excellent overall if it scores less than a 3 for Use of Resources. 

11. The outturn position is good news as it improves the Council’s financial standing – 
one of the themes in the Use of Resources assessment – providing some additional 
flexibility for matching cash resources to corporate priorities into the future. The 
above tables demonstrate that the underspend is overwhelmingly accounted for by 
corporate activity and to some extent fortuitous underspends. This indicates 
directorates are spending within their resources and using their budgets on service 
provision. A refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy is currently in preparation for 
Cabinet to consider and will build on an improved opening resource position for 
2007/08. 

12. A summary of the key variations between outturn and budget for each Directorate is 
provided in the following paragraphs.  

Adult & Community Services 

13. Before application of the centrally held revenue contingency the directorate over 
spent compared to budget by £1.023m in 2006/07.  The forecast outturn at month 12 
was for an over spend of £698k.  The change in position reflected a reassessment of 
commitments against the Community Services budgets.  

14. The major areas of over spending were Learning Disability 
[...]
 school transport (£373k) due to route 
reviews and falling rolls. The school improvement service also underspent (£186k) 
mainly due to delayed staff appointments. 

23. The provisional level of school balances as at 31st March, 2007 is £8.015m 
compared with £8.653million for 31st March 2006. This is a reduction of £638k 
(7.4%).   

24. School revenue balances show a reduction of £2.097m (29.6%) and capital balances 
an increase of £1.525m (134.8%). The capital balances have more than doubled 
probably due to schools transferring money to capital to avoid the revenue clawback 
rules the council has indicated it will use if balances do not reduce. The rules around 
school funding do not permit balances transferred to capital to revert to revenue in 
the future. As a result transferred balances must be spent on capital items. Schools 
will be asked to confirm they have definite expenditure plans to use the capital 
balances.  

25. A full report on the level of school balances at the end of the financial year 2006/07 
will be considered at the next Schools Forum. 

 
 

16



Corporate & Customer Services 

26. This directorate overspent by £191k.  The forecast outturn at month 12 was for an 
overspend of £568k and this represents an improvement in financial performance of 
some £377k. This reduction largely resulted from expenditure anticipated in the ICT 
service area not being made. 

27. The ICT trading budget was in deficit at year-end by £255k due to expenditure 
exceeding Service Level Agreement income.   

28. The ICT Corporate Projects base budget balanced at year end after a review that 
indicated considerable activity related to Herefordshire Connects. It was also evident 
capital expenditure had been incorrectly included in the revenue budget.  

29. The other main variances in the directorate were in Policy & Performance 
Management where an underspend of £138k was due to vacancies and Legal and 
Democratic Services where a £95k overspend reflected inc

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford. on Wednesday, 13th June, 2007 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor PJ Edwards (Chairman) 
Councillor  WLS Bowen (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WU Attfield, SPA Daniels, KG Grumbley, 

TM James, RI Matthews, SJ Robertson and RH Smith 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, JP French, JA Hyde and RJ Phillips 

(Cabinet Member – Corporate Strategy and Finance) 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor JK Swinburne. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 (Councillors PA Andrews, SPA Daniels and PJ Edwards, declared a personal 

interest in agenda item 6: Final Revenue and Capital Outturn 2006/07 in relation to 
any potential contribution towards parks and countryside services by Hereford City 
Council.) 
 

  
3. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED:    That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March, 2007 be 
 confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 The Committee considered how the register of complaints might be used to identify 

issues for the Committee to investigate.  It was recognised that it was important to 
focus on any overall trends rather than being drawn into the detail of individual 
complaints.  The annual report on complaints would therefore be scrutinised to 
identify whether there were any such trends which merited investigation. 

  
5. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT   
  
 The Committee considered performance for the whole of the operating year 2006-07 

against the Annual Operating Plan 2006-07, together with corporate risks.   
 
The report also covered the full set of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) 
and the progress being made against the Council’s Overall Improvement 
Programme. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 7 June 2007 was appended to the report. 
 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2007 

 
The Head of Policy and Performance presented the report.  He circulated a chart 
showing the Council’s scores under the Comprehensive Performance Assessment 
(CPA) in 2005 and 2006 and the target scores which had been set for 2009.  He said 
that the Council was not yet performing well enough nor could it demonstrate a 
pattern of continuous improvement.  The target scores for 2009 were designed to 
ensure that the Authority obtained a three star rating and was ranked as a Good 
authority under the CPA framework. 
 
In response to a question he confirmed that the Authority’s CPA rating, was currently 
3*.  However, this could be seen a  ‘protected’ position.  The Authority had been one 
of the first to be assessed under the CPA “harder test” regime in 2005 and has been 
rated 2* overall. Under the Audit Commission’s rules, it was entitled, like all the other 
authorities whose scores had dropped, to retain the higher rating attained under the 
2002 CPA, until every authority had been assessed under the ‘harder test’. At that 
stage the Authority would have to have improved or drop to a 2* rating when all 
assessments were reconciled and new consistent ratings published.  Results of 
authorities under the “harder test” to date showed a mixed pattern with both 
improvements and reductions in ratings. 
 
The Director of Corporate and Customer Services noted that the assessment regime 
was to change again to become a Comprehensive Area Assessment.  This would be 
a broader assessment of both the Council and its partners.  The new assessment 
framework would also place an emphasis on the public’s perception of performance. 
 
Turning to the Integrated Performance Report the Head of Policy and Performance 
reported that of the full set of strategic performance indicators 33 were identified in 
the red category (not achieved or, where no end of year outturn had been reported, 
latest data indicated that the target would not be achieved).   
 
Of the Best Value Performance Indicators, 62% were improving and 27% 
deteriorating.   
 
The Government Office for the West Midlands (GOWM) had also confirmed that the 
Minister had decided that the GOWM-led improvement board for Children and Young 
People would continue to oversee the Council’s progress for the next six months. 
 
The Head of Policy and Performance also highlighted the importance of performance 
against the indicators included in the Local Public Service Agreement (LPSA2G) and 
the Local Area Agreement (LAA).  He added that although performance had 
generally improved against the LPSAG2 targets 11 of 31 indicators were in the red 
category because the annual target had not been achieved.  In come cases whilst 
there had still been improvement this had been insufficient to achieve the stretched 
target set under the Agreement. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• It was asked whether the targets HCS 33-35, aimed at reducing the days of 
schooling missed, were in effect about reducing truancy.  It was noted that a 
recent police exercise in North Herefordshire had identified some 80 truants.   

 
The Committee was informed that there may be additional factors affecting 
performance against these indicators, in particular in the case of HCS 35 relating 
to looked after children.  However, truancy was the main reason.  The Education 
Welfare Service was seeking to improve the position.  One issue was the need to 
improve the speed with which schools notified the Council of absences, to enable 
prompt action to be taken.  It was concluded that this issue might merit further 
consideration as part of a work programme. 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2007 

 
 

• The Committee noted that the Commission for Social Care Inspection had 
published the results of its inspection of the Council’s services for adults with 
learning disabilities and that an action plan had been prepared in response. 

 

• Performance against the LPSAG2 and LAA was questioned.  It was asked why in 
the LPSAG2 11 indicators were now marked red compared to 5 at the end of 
January 2007 and why in the LAA 29 indicators were now marked red compared 
to 8 at the end of January. 

 
The Head of Policy and Performance said that this area of performance merited 
detailed consideration.  Some of the LPSA targets could only be recorded at the 
year end.  Whilst progress had appeared to be satisfactory the outcome had not 
been as expected.  However, the LPSA was a three year programme the end of 
the second year of which had now been reached.  It was considered that some 
targets were recoverable – for example those relating to days of schooling 
missed.  However, it had to be recognised that target HC 45 relating to reducing 
the number of violent crimes may not be achieved.  Work was planned to look at 
policing and the actions of the Council and its other partners with a bearing on 
this target.  It was noted that the future requirement under the Police and Justice 
Act for the Council’s scrutiny function to scrutinise Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships would be relevant.  It was concluded that this issue too would merit 
consideration as part of the work programme. 
 

• Regarding target HCS 15 (number of emergency unscheduled hospital day beds 
occupied by a person aged 75 and over) the Committee noted that the 
Government had issued a new definition of the target criteria.  Discussions were 
continuing with GOWM about resetting the LPSA target to allow account to be 
taken of this change.   

 

• In relation to the LAA the Head of Policy and Performance advised that to an 
extent the number of targets marked red at the year end might be expected to 
increase as what appeared satisfactory activity during the year ultimately failed to 
achieve the target.  He added that it was difficult to identify a particular problem 
area of service, some had under-performed, others had improved but had not 
reached the target set.  There were issues to address across the range of 
indicators. 

 

• The Director of Corporate and Customer Services commented on the importance 
of securing the performance reward grant available under the LPSAG2.  Action 
was being taken to establish the reasons why progress was not being made as 
expected and to consider whether reallocating resources would help to achieve 
the targets. 

 

• On behalf of the Cabinet it was stated that the importance of achieving the 
targets and securing the performance reward grant attached to the LPSAG2 was 
recognised.  The targets were, however, ones which the Council should be 
seeking to achieve irrespective of the associated grant.  The Executive would 
negotiate with GOWM where GOWM changed the definitions of targets.  The 
Committee’s challenging approach to performance in this area was welcomed. 

RESOLVED:   

That (a) performance for 2006-07 and the Best Value Performance 
Indicators be noted; 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2007 

 

  and 

 (b)  consideration be given to requesting further detailed information 
on areas of concern identified above as part of developing future 
work programmes, in particular the overall approach to 
delivering targets in the Local Public Service Agreement and the 
Local Area Agreement. 

  
6. FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN  2006/07   
  
 (Councillors PA Andrews, SPA Daniels and PJ Edwards, declared a personal 

interest in agenda item 6: Final Revenue and Capital Outturn 2006/07 in relation to 
Hereford City Council’s stated intention not to pay their contribution towards parks 
and countryside services.) 
 
The Committee considered the final revenue and capital budget outturn for 2006/07. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 7 June 2007 was appended to the report. 
 
The Head of Financial Services presented the report.  He highlighted that the overall 
position was an underspend of £3.197m on the Council’s 2006/07 revenue account.  
This was good news, improving the Council’s financial standing, one of the themes in 
the Audit Commission’s Use of Resources Assessment.   
 
He commented on some of the key variations between outturn and budget for each 
Directorate and the carry forwards approved by Cabinet in support of corporate 
priorities.   
 
He also commented on the level of the Council’s reserves and the establishment of 
new specific reserves. 
 
The significant amount of slippage on the Capital Programme was also highlighted. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• In reply to a question the Head of Financial Services confirmed that the £274,000 
underspend on the Environment revenue budget had not been ringfenced.  The 
Director of Environment had decided that the whole sum should be added to the 
waste reserve. 

 

• Asked about the adequacy of the Adult and Community Services budget the 
Head of Financial Services commented on the significant pressures associated 
with residential placements as well as the service redesign work being 
undertaken from 2007/08 using the additional £2.7m budget allocation.  There 
would be a need to determine the overall position especially around the pooled 
budget arrangements with the Primary Care Trust under the Section 31 
arrangements. 

 

• The underspending on school transport was discussed.  The Head of Financial 
Services said that savings had been achieved as a result of a review of school 
routes.  Further savings, although not as significant, were expected in 2007/08.  
A Member expressed some concern about arrangements in North Herefordshire. 

 

• The Leader of the Council commented on the failure of the Government’s 
Comprehensive Spending Review to recognise the pressures on social care 
funding in contrast to its increased expenditure on the health service.  He 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2007 

 
suggested Members should encourage local Parish Councils to lobby MPs. 

 

• In presenting the report the Head of Financial Services had referred to the 
significant level of balances held by schools.  He had also noted that whilst 
revenue balances showed a reduction over the year, capital balances had 
increased significantly.  He had a concern that one reason for this might be 
because schools were seeking to avoid the revenue clawback rules the Council 
had indicated it would use if balances did not reduce.  It had also to be borne in 
mind that national funding rules did not permit balances transferred to capital to 
revert to revenue.  Some concern was expressed about the Council’s ability to 
clawback money from schools.  It was requested that it be established whether 
any other authorities were pursuing or had pursued this course. 

 

• A question was asked about the expenditure on ICT Services noting the deficit 
on the trading account, activity related to Herefordshire Connects and that some 
capital expenditure had been incorrectly included in the revenue budget. 

 
The Cabinet Member (Corporate and Customer Services) said that similar 
programmes to the Herefordshire Connects Programme had already been 
delivered successfully in other areas.  The Council was drawing on external 
expertise to ensure the processes being followed were challenged.  There were 
some transitional issues regarding the ICT budgets which needed to be 
addressed. 

 
The Director of Corporate and Customer Services emphasised the distinction 
between the Herefordshire Connects Project, which was a business 
transformation project with its own budget, albeit underpinned by technology, and 
the ICT budget.  The Strategic Monitoring Committee’s Review of ICT Services 
had identified the need to change the way ICT Services finances were accounted 
for and this had been accepted by the Executive.  An update on progress in 
response to the Committee’s Review was scheduled in the Work Programme. In 
response to a further question she gave Waltham Forest and Trafford as 
examples of Schemes where transformation projects had been successfully 
implemented. 

 

• A question was asked about the improved performance in benefit processing 
times which had generated increased subsidy from the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP).  The Head of Financial Services clarified that the reference to 
local authority error in the report reflected the DWP’s terminology and in fact 
referred to processing time rather than inaccuracy in benefit calculation.  The 
improvement was reflected in performance against the targets set out in the 
Integrated Performance Report.  One of the approved revenue budget carry 
forwards was to support further improvement in performance. 

 

• The overspend on administrative buildings and the underspend on industrial 
estates and retail properties was queried and it was agreed that a written answer 
would be provided. 

 

• It was asked whether capital receipts were sufficient to cover the Council’s 
commitments.  The Head of Financial Services said that he considered the 
position to be favourable but that future allocations would be required to support 
capital commitments and referred to further receipts expected from the disposal 
of Smallholdings in future.  He added that the capital programme would be 
reviewed if receipts overall were not secured as expected.  Members suggested 
that consideration might be given to Smallholdings as part of the work 
programme. 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2007 

 
 

• The overspend on Weobley High School sports hall was challenged.  Members 
suggested that this indicated systemic problems in managing the project.  It was 
considered that this issue needed to be examined as part of the scrutiny work 
programme. 

 

• Funding of the overspending on the Info by Phone Capital Scheme was clarified. 
 

• It was confirmed that additional expenditure on the Rotherwas Access Road 
under the Capital Programme to purchase land had been funded by Advantage 
West Midlands and had no bearing on the Council’s provision for the scheme. 

 

• It was requested that Herefordshire Council and Hereford City Council work 
together to resolve issues associated with the loss of income from parks 
services. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the final outturn for 2006/07, the carry forward of unspent 

budgets into 2007/08 and the movements to reserves as 
approved by Cabinet be noted;  

 
  and 
 
 (b) consideration be given to issues identified for consideration as 
  part of developing future work programmes. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.55 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


